
 
 

 
 
 
28 February 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors D Coleman, Collett, Critchley, O'Hara, Owen, Scott, Stansfield, L Taylor and 

T Williams  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 January 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
remit of the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2016/2017  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
 To present performance against the Council Plan 2015-20 for the period 1 October – 31 

December 2016. 
 

6  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by Adult Services on a day to day 
basis in order to allow effective scrutiny of services. 
 

7  THEMATIC DISCUSSION - CARE AT HOME SERVICES  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 To inform the Committee about the Care at Home services available in the Community 
in Blackpool and support a thematic discussion. 
 

8  THEMATIC DISCUSSION - INTERMEDIATE CARE SERVICES  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

 To inform the Committee about the Intermediate Care services available in the 
Community in Blackpool and support a thematic discussion. 
 

9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 To consider the Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to 
make for scrutiny review. 
 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 27 April 
2017, commencing at 6pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Acting Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 
01253 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2017 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor D Coleman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett 
Mitchell 

O'Hara 
Owen 

Scott 
Stansfield 

T Williams 

 
Mrs Frances McErlane, Co-optee (Parent Governor) 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 
Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Leisure 
Services 
 
Mr Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Ms Delyth Curtis, Director of People 
Ms Amanda Hatton, Deputy Director of People 
Mr Graham Cowley, Vice Chairman of Lancashire Economic Partnership 
Ms Merle Davies, Director for Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development 
Mr Simon Fisher, Service Manager, Children's Social Care 
Ms Moya Foster, Senior Service Manager, Families in Need 
Mr Andrew Lowe, Youth Offending Team Manager 
Mr Steve Sienkiewicz, Clerk to the Committee. 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 December 2016 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications from members of the public to speak 
at the meeting. 
 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
The Committee considered the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within its remit, 
taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) responded to questions from the 
Committee about decision no. EX/56/2016 ‘Pan-Lancashire Health and Wellbeing 
Governance Arrangements’. He confirmed that future reports on the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would be directed to the Health Scrutiny Committee. He added that Blackpool would 
form part of the pan-Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, underneath which would be 
five health and wellbeing partnerships. Blackpool would be a member of the Fylde Coast 
Partnership arrangement. 
 
The Committee expressed concerns that the local impact of health economy arrangements 
would be reduced as a result of the new Health and Wellbeing Board plans. Councillor Cain 
explained that meetings had taken place with the current Health and Wellbeing Board 
Chairmen and there had been consistent dialogue between the various boards. He agreed to 
supply further detailed information to the Committee Members via email. 
 
In connection with decision no. EX/58/2016 ‘Domestic Abuse and Interpersonal Violence 
Partnership Strategy 2016/2020’, Councillor Cain confirmed that regular updates would be 
provided to the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee going forward. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions. 
 
 
5  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the item contained within the Forward Plan, January 2017 – 
April 2017, that related to the portfolio of the Ca
[...]
are. 

Page 6



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
The Committee agreed that the matter should be investigated further and that it would be a 
suitable topic for scrutiny, possibly to be undertaken jointly with the Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1. To note the Workplan and scrutiny recommendations report. 
2. To request that the Scrutiny Manager obtains more information on the report 
referred to by Councillor Owen, with a view to determining the suitability for the allocation 
of work to a scrutiny committee. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 9 March 2017, at 
6.00pm. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at19:40) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Acting Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Chris Kelly, Acting Scrutiny Manager 

Date of Meeting  9 March 2017 

 

EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee to consider the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions within the 
remit of the Resilient Communities Scrutiny Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation: 
 

2.1 Members will have the opportunity to question the Cabinet Secretary or the relevant 
Cabinet Member in relation to the decisions taken. 

 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To ensure that the opportunity is given for all Executive and Cabinet Member 
decisions to be scrutinised and held to account. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

N/A 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 
4.0 Council Priority: 

 
4.1 The relevant Council Priority is ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and 

increasing resilience’. 
 
5.0 Background Information 

 
5.1 
 

Attached at the appendix to this report is a summary of the decisions taken, which have 
been circulated to Members previously. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
5.2 This report is presented to ensure Members are provided with a timely update on the 

decisions taken by the Executive and Cabinet Members. It provides a process where the 
Committee can raise questions and a response be provided. 
 

5.3 Members are encouraged to seek updates on decisions and will have the opportunity to 
raise any issues. 
 

6.0 Witnesses/representatives 
 

6.1 The following Cabinet Members are responsible for the decisions taken in this report and 
have been invited to attend the meeting: 
 

 Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Leisure 
Services 

 Councillor Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health 

 Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning. 
 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 4(a): Summary of Executive and Cabinet Member decisions taken. 

 

 

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None. 
 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

12.0 Ethical considerations: 

Page 10



 
12.1 
 

None. 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4a 

DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE CABINET 
MEMBER 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR LEISURE AND PARKS 
SERVICES 2017/18 
The Cabinet Member agreed the recommendations as 
outlined above namely:  

1. To agree the Community and Environmental 
Services fees and charges for Leisure and Parks 
Services, with effect from 1 April 2017 to 31 
March 2018. 

2. To agree that the Leisure Management team 
explore alternative more flexible pricing 
models through 2017/18 including options to 
price based on demand and ability to pay. 

3. To agree that the Parks Service will review the 
pricing model for sports pitches to ensure a 
consistent town wide approach that supports 
local sports clubs. 

4. To agree that the fees charged can be reduced 
from these rates on the published Officer 
decision of the Director of Community and 
Environmental Services, following consultation 
with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 

The proposed Community and Environmental Services 
fees and charges for Leisure and Parks Services for 
2017/18. 
 

PH7/2017 14 
February 
2017 

Councillor 
Maria 
Kirkland, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Third Sector 
Engagement 
and Leisure 
Services 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEES AND CHARGES 2017/2018 
The Cabinet Member agreed the recommendation as 
outlined above namely: 
To agree the charges for Adult Social Care, with effect 
from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018. 

To consider the proposed Adult Social Care Fees and 
Charges 2017/2018. 
 

PH9/2017 17 February 
2017 

Councillor 
Amy Cross, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Adult Services 
and Health 
 

BLACKPOOL SCHOOLS FUNDING ALLOCATION 2017/2018 

The Cabinet Member agreed the recommendation as 
outlined above namely: 
To approve the local authority’s schools funding 

To consider the local authority’s schools funding formula 
for 2017/2018. 
 

PH15/2017 22 
February 
2017 

Councillor 
Kath Benson, 
Cabinet 
Member for 

P
age 13



DECISION / OUTCOME DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE CABINET 
MEMBER 

formula for 2017/2018, including the proposals 
developed in consultation with Schools including the 
following aspects: 

- Reduce lump sum from £165,000 to £150,000 
per school. 

- Retain the 2016/2017 Income Deprivation 
Affecting Children Index Bandi
[...]
ormance basket for Resilient Communities.  The 
graph below shows the direction of travel against performance in Quarter 3 
2016/2017 compared with previous performance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6.2 Of those indicators where data is available this quarter, the majority are showing an 
improvement in performance. 
 

6.3 There are three indicators where performance has deteriorated in Quarter 3 
2016/2017: 
 
 Number of referrals / Rate of referrals to Social Care per 10,000 children;  

 Number of looked after children / Rate of looked after children per 10,000 
population; and 

 % of children who became subject to a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time. 

 
Further information on these indicators can be found in Appendix 5(b) – Q3 Exception 
Reports. 
 

Page 16



 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

 List of Appendices:  

 Appendix 5(a): Q3 KPI Spreadsheet 
Appendix 5(b): Q3 Exception Reports  

 

  

7.0 Legal considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Financial considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None 
 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5(a)
KEY - Direction of Travel Icons:















Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Against 

Previous

Against 

Target

Cllr Cain % take up of free school breakfasts 77.4% 82.3% 83.1%  A A A
Increase on 

last year
CES

Cllr Cain
Death to service time for cremations

(% within 14 days)
55.6% 40.7% 44.9%  41% 52.4% 57.7% 60%  n/a 57.7% compared with 57.2% in Q3 2015/16. GPS

Cllr Cross
% of long-term service users with an annual review 

(new indicator)
n/a n/a 54% n/a

22.7%

(428/1883)

38%
[...]
s in receipt of any service at any point in the year who received a 
completed review. This new indicator refers only to those clients who were in receipt of long-term 
services at the start and end of the reporting period, ensuring that we are reporting on those who 
genuinely require a review at some point in the reporting year.  
 
Quarter 3 sees a significant increase in the proportion of clients with a completed review. There are a 
total of 535 clients who have been on the books since 1 April 2016 who have not yet received a 
completed review, although some of these are not due to receive their annual review until the final 
quarter of the year. Additional resources have been invested into extra pairs of hands to ensure that 
all service users are seen at least one a year wherever possible, and this is bearing fruit, with forecasts 
for this year looking optimistic. 

 

Page 21



Appendix 5(b) - Exception Reports (Quarter 3 2016/2017)   
                                                    

2 

 

Indicator Description Better to be? 

Number of referrals / Rate of referrals to Social Care per 10,000 children Low 

 

 
2014/2015 2015/2016 

2016/2017 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target 

No. 
(Rate) 

2,774 
(955.6) 

2,549 
(884.8) 

2,813 
(980.7) 

3,031 
(1056.6) 

3,039 
(1059.4) 

 2,291 
(795.4) 

 

Direction of Travel 

Current vs. Q2 
(15/16) 

Current vs. EoY 
(15/16) 

Current vs. England 
(15/16) 

Current vs. Stat 
Neighbour (15/16) 

   

 
 

Commentary: 

The Corporate Delivery Unit are now four weeks into a mapping exercise with Children’s Services and 
are working with staff and managers at all levels to understand how support is coordinated, how 
services are managing resources effectively to match demand and how systems and processes support 
or challenge practitioners to do the right thing for children and families in Blackpool. 
 
The mapping exercise will be used to support the interim Director of Children’s Services and Diane 
Booth, the new Director of Children’s Services coming into post in April, to work with the service as a 
whole to determine where attention needs to be focussed to deliver practical, process and cultural 
change to deliver real measurable improvements in performance and outcomes for children. 

 
 
 
 

Page 22



Appendix 5(b) - Exception Reports (Quarter 3 2016/2017)   
                                                    

3 

 
 

Indicator Description Better to be? 

No. of children looked after / rate of children looked after per 10,000 population Low 

 

 
2014/2015 2015/2016 

2016/2017 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target 

No. 
(Rate) 

454 
(156.4) 

469 
(162.8) 

487 
(169.8) 

504 
(175.7) 

501 
(174.7) 

 443 
(153.8) 

 

Direction of Travel 

Current vs. Q2 
(16/17) 

Current vs. EoY 
(15/16) 

Current vs. England 
(15/16) 

Current vs. Stat 
Neighbour (15/16) 

   

 

 

Commentary: 

 
* See commentary above re: children’s social care whole system review* 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Appendix 5(b) - Exception Reports (Quarter 3 2016/2017)   
                                                    

4 

 
 

Indicator Description Better to be? 

% of children who became subject to a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time 

Low 

 

2014/2015 2015/2016 
2016/2017 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target 

18.2% 19.1% 21.6% 16.1% 19.1%  
Decrease 

on last 
year 

 

Direction of Travel 

Current vs. Q2 
(16/17) 

Current vs. EoY 
(15/16) 

Current vs. England 
(15/16) 

Current vs. Stat 
Neighbour (15/16) 

   

 

Commentary: 

 
* See commentary above re: children’s social care whole system review* 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 

Date of Meeting 9 March 2017 

 

ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
  

1.1 To inform the Committee of the work undertaken by Adult Services on a day to day 
basis in order to allow effective scrutiny of serv
[...]
garding the review of Speech, 
Language and Communication 
across Blackpool and the strategic 
group established to implement 
the transformational plan for 
Autism Spectrum Disorder 
following the meeting. 
 
 

31 October 
2016 

Val Raynor Information to be circulated. Not yet due 

12.05.16 To receive a comparison of the 
uptake of Pupil Premium by early 
years settings attached to 
Children’s Centres and settings 
unattached. 
 

30 September 
2016 

Del Curtis Information to be circulated. Not yet due 

09.06.16 To receive a thematic discussion 
paper on Care at Home to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

January 2017 Karen Smith Included on the agenda Green 

P
age 61



Appendix 9(c) 

DATE OF 
REC 

RECOMMENDATION TARGET DATE RESPONSIBLE OFFICER UPDATE RAG 
RATING 

09.06.16 To receive a report in 
approximately nine months on 
developments in community 
engagement, including an update 
on the work carried out by the 
Infusion Service. 

9 March 2017 Andy Divall Added to workplan for April 2017. Amber 

13.10.16 To consider the new Blackpool 
Safeguarding Children Board 
Business Plan following its 
approval by the Blackpool 
Safeguarding Children Board. 

Tbc David Sanders / Paul 
Threlfall 

To be added to workplan. Not yet due 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017
	4 EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS
	Appendix 4(a)

	5 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2016/2017
	Appendix 5(a)
	Appendix 5(b)

	6 ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT
	7 THEMATIC DISCUSSION - CARE AT HOME SERVICES
	8 THEMATIC DISCUSSION - INTERMEDIATE CARE SERVICES
	9 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 9(a)
	Appendix 9(b)
	Appendix 9(c)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor D Coleman (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett 
Critchley 

O'Hara 
Scott 

Stansfield 
L Taylor 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) 
Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member Adult Services and Health 
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning 
Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Leisure 
Services 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services) 
Mrs Val Raynor, Head of Commissioning 
Mrs Hilary Wood, Head of Business Support and Resources 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Service Manager, Care and Support 
Ms Jo Humphries, Integrated Commissioning Manager 
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer 
Mr Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser (Scrutiny) 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2017 were signed by the Chairman 
as a true and correct record. 
 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The Committee noted that there were no applications for public speaking on this occasion. 
 
 
4  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
 
The Committee considered and agreed to note the Executive and Cabinet Member decisions 
within the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary, taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
 
5  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2016/2017 
 
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer presented the performance against the 
Council Plan 2015/2020 for the period 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016 and highlighted 
the key exceptions. 
 
Mrs Henshaw reported that of the indicators where data was available, there were three 
indicators in which performance had deteriorated in Quarter 3 2016/2017: 
 
• Number of referrals / rate of referrals to social care per 10,000 children; 
• Number of looked after children / rate of looked after children per 10,000 
population; and 
• Percentage of children who became subject to a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time. 
 
Mrs Henshaw also drew the Committee’s attention to an additional exception report that 
had been provided for the new indicator of ‘Percentage of long-term service users and an 
annual review’. 
 
The Committee noted that in relation to the ‘Number of referrals /rate of referrals to Social 
Care per 10,000 children’ that the Corporate Delivery Unit was now four weeks into a 
mapping exercise with Children’s Services, with the aim to determine were attention was 
required to be focused to deliver improvements. Members queried the level of progress of 
the mapping exercise and Councillor Cain advised that the review was progressing well, with 
front door services having already been considered and work being currently undertaken in 
relation to safeguarding children. He added that the whole of Children’s Services was 
currently under review as a means to prepare for and support the new Director of Children’s 
Services, who would be in post from late April 2017. Members requested that an update of 
the progress of the review be presented to the Committee at its next meeting as part of the 
Children’s Services Overview report. 
 
The Committee noted the number of looked after children target of 443 and challenged how 
realistic the target was given that there were currently 520 looked after children. Councillor 
Cain advised that the current service review would consider the steps required to reduce 
the number and further work would be undertaken with partner agencies to ensure that 
there was consistency in dealing with potential looked after children. He added that whilst 
the target may seem hard to achieve, he considered it to be set at an appropriate level that 
could be achieved, noting it had been lower than the target 18 months ago. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 

6  ADULT SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT 
 
Ms Smith, Director of Adult Services, presented the Adult Services Overview report to the 
Committee. 
 
Members noted the high volume of calls to the Vitaline service and queried whether there 
were appropriate staffing levels to cope with the demand. Ms Smith reported that she 
considered there to be appropriate staffing levels and provided details shift patterns for 
workers throughout the night. Upon further questioning from Members, Ms Smith provided 
details regarding the different levels of service that were offered by Vitaline and of the steps 
that would be taken in the event of an emergency. 
 
Members raised questions relating to the Phoenix Centre after noting the occupancy rate of 
108% based on the service having four beds. Ms Smith advised that the service had capacity 
to escalate the service to six beds but that additional staff had to be placed on the rota in 
that event. She noted that the service usually operated between four and six beds.  
 
The Committee noted the difficulties that Adult Social Care had endured with completing 
annual reviews across all teams and the steps being taken to address the situation. Ms 
Smith explained that additional staff had been recruited to address the backlog and that 
substantial progress was being made into completing the outstanding reviews. Upon further 
questioning, Ms Smith advised the Committee that the service still prioritised new 
assessments, in which the details of the case were unknown. She also explained that the 
review process had been streamlined as far as possible with elements being removed that 
were not considered strictly necessary. However, the Care Act determined the framework of 
what was required in a review. 
 
Members enquired further regarding the details of what was considered as part of a review 
and Ms Smith advised that officers would consider what care package was currently in place 
for a client and its objectives, and whether there had there been any changes in the clients’ 
circumstances, including the involvement of family and friends. She advised that there was a 
lot of information considered in a review and that officers would always take into account 
the capacity and communication capabilities of the client. 
 
The Committee noted the table of clients reviewed contained within the report and 
requested that for future reports a key be provided. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 

7  THEMATIC DISCUSSION - CARE AT HOME SERVICES 
 
Mrs Raynor, Head of Commissioning, provided the Committee with an overview of the Care 
at Home services available to residents in Blackpool, noting that the term ‘Care at Home’ 
covered three distinct service areas: 
 
• Care at Home for Adults 
• Supported Living 
• Care at Home for Children 
 
Mrs Raynor summarised the various methods by which care and support could be provided 
and informed Members of the national concerns relating to instability in the domiciliary care 
market and the difficulty experienced across the sector in attracting and retaining quality 
staff, due to low wages and lone working. 
 
With regards to one of the contracted domiciliary care providers operating in Blackpool, it 
was noted that there was a correction to the information provided in the report in that 
Lifeways had been re-inspected by the Care Quality Commission and now had a rating of 
‘Good’, following a report published in October 2016. 
 
The Committee challenged the steps being taken to improve recruitment and retention of 
staff. Ms Smith advised that care providers in Blackpool, due to the limited amount of 
private work available, required the local authority to subsidise their ability to pay at least 
the National Living Wage and therefore every penny increase on the hourly rate would cost 
the Council £40,000. Ms Smith explained that there were frequent negotiations with 
providers relating to wages and that as a result of the Council having limited resources to 
invest further in care providers, an effort was made to consider other services that could be 
provided in kind, for example parking permits so that carers could park in residents’ parking 
areas outside of their client’s property. Ms Smith also noted that further work was being 
undertaken across the health and social care sectors in Blackpool to better market jobs as a 
career to be proud of and to advertise the benefits of living in the area. 
 
In relation to the terms and conditions of care workers, Ms Smith advised that when 
contracting with care providers, a number of expected practices and behaviours to be 
established were proposed, including no zero hours contracts, all time at work being paid 
and in conditions relating to sick pay. 
 
The Committee discussed the length of care visits and issues relating to care workers 
travelling between visits. It was reported that care visits of less than 30 minutes were no 
longer commissioned and that travelling time was paid in the hourly rate, so that visits were 
not rushed. Ms Smith advised that although Blackpool was a geographically small borough 
so travelling issues were not as significant as in some other larger local authority areas, work 
was being undertaken to consider a neighbourhood or zoned approach to provision to 
reduce travelling time further. 
 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 

Members questioned how care visits were monitored, with it being noted that many visits 
would be to vulnerable individuals undertaken by one care worker. Ms Smith acknowledged 
that it was a risk area, especially as many clients were older people that did not like to 
complain or were not capable of making a complaint. She advised that Adult Services was 
incorporating monitoring visits to service users and that clients were advised of how to 
make a complaint if they felt they were receiving a poor service. 
 
Questions were raised in regards to the uptake of the Direct Payments scheme. Ms Smith 
explained that there had been an increase in the take up of the scheme but the majority of 
clients preferred to go through Adult Services, as under the scheme clients became the 
employer of their carer. Upon further questioning, Ms Smith advised that ensuring 
appropriate care for people using the Direct Payment Scheme was a risk area, but that there 
were caseworkers that monitored the care provided. 
 
The Committee discussed the funding local authorities received for domiciliary care, noting 
it had reduced by 20% between 2009 and 2015. Councillor Cross advised the Committee of 
the Chancellor’s recent budget announcements relating to domiciliary care and stated that 
whilst the boost to social care funding over the next three years was welcomed, the funding 
that would be provided did not correlate with the actual cost of care, which was far greater. 
Councillor Cross reported that the Local Government Association was working with 
Ministers to find a longer term solution to adult social care issues and that there was due to 
be a Green Paper produced later in 2017 to consider the issues further. 
 
The Committee noted the Care Quality Commission inspection results and questioned how 
improvements for the providers rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ were ensured. Ms Smith 
noted there were two contracted providers rated as ‘Requires Improvement’ and provided 
Members with details of the reasons for the inspection results. She explained to Members 
that she considered that there was a good quality monitoring service in place and a good 
relationship with the Care Quality Commission, which helped to ensure improvements kept 
being made, including for the care providers currently rated as ‘Good’. 
 
A question was raised in relation to the rebranding of Sevacare and Ms Smith reported that 
details would be investigated and provided for Committee Members. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
1) To note the report  
2) To receive information relating to the rebranding of Sevacare, to be circulated outside of 
the meeting. 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
 
8  THEMATIC DISCUSSION - INTERMEDIATE CARE SERVICES 
 

The Committee considered the report on Intermediate Care Services. 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 
MARCH 2017 

 
 
 

Members noted that, with regards to the Assessment and Rehabilitation Centre, the length 
of stay had decreased from an average of 42 days per person prior to Aril 2016 to 29 days 
and yet the number of people using the service had increased. Members queried the impact 
of the reduction in length of stay and Ms Aldridge, Service Manager, Care and Support, 
advised that changes in the admission figures to the service could be in part attributed to 
going from two providers of residential rehabilitation service, to one. She reported that 
there had been an increase in admissions following a stay in hospital but a reduction in 
people being admitted from home, which was considered to be as a result of the impact of 
other services helping to keep people at home. Ms Aldridge also noted that there had 
consistently been vacancies at the Centre. 
 

The Committee raised questions relating to the percentage of people discharged from the 
Assessment and Rehabilitation Centre still being at home when the 91 day follow up check 
was undertaken. Ms Aldridge reported that 74% of people discharged from the service were 
able to return home and of those 74%, 96% had still been at home when the follow up check 
had been undertaken 91 days later. She advised that those no longer still at home would be 
in long term residential care or would have died. Upon further questioning, Ms Aldridge 
advised that not all deaths would be unexpected as the service did help some people in 
poor states of health, with the aim of helping them to return home rather than go into 
residential care. 
 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 

Background papers: None. 
 

9  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 

The Chairman presented the workplan to the Committee and highlighted the 
Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
1. To approve the Scrutiny Workplan. 
2. To note the ‘Implementation of Recommendations’ table. 
 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 27 April 2017 
commencing at 6pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool. 
 

  
Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm) 
 Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Chris Kelly, Acting Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477164 
E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


